

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2812 OF 2011

SHOORBIR SINGH PANWARAPPELLANT
-VERSUS-
UTTARANCHAL TRANSPORT CORP.RESPONDENT

OFFICE-REPORT

It is submitted that pursuant to the Hon'ble Court's Order dated 18.3.2011, leave has been granted.

It is further submitted that sole respondent is represented through Mr. Pradeep Misra, Advocate.

Service is complete.

It is further submitted that for non-filing of statement of case by the counsel for the appellant as well as respondent, Office Report on default was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 6.11.2012, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Orders:

"A perusal of the office report on default reveals that Statement of Case has not been filed on behalf of the appellant. Further time has been sought by the appellant to file Statement of Case. Prayer is allowed. Four weeks time is granted to the learned counsel for the appellant to file Statement of Case. The same be filed in the Registry of this Court, subject to payment of Rs. 2,000/- as costs. The costs shall be deposited with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee.

Liberty is thereafter granted to the respondent to file Statement of case within 35 days."

It is submitted that pursuant to above Orders, counsel for the appellant has deposited the costs of Rs. 2,000/- with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee but no statement of case has been filed by both the counsel.

It is further submitted that Original Records have been returned to the High Court.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the ld. Registrar's Court under Order XIX, Rule 32(2) for pre-final hearing.

Dated this the 7th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. J.M. Sharma, Adv.
2. Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR